
AECOM

AECOM

5757 Woodway Drive, Suite 101W, Houston, Texas 77057-1599

T 713.780.4100 F 713.267.2857 www.aecom.com

Transmittal

Date October 20, 2010

To Ms. Paulette Batts

Fort Bend County Engineering

1124 Blume Road

Rosenberg, Texas 77471

t\^n:*!\ HEM
From Ellen Cunningham

Project reference Old Richmond Road from Voss Rd to West Airport Blvd

Transmitted via Courier

We are sending you the following:

Number of Copies Description

3 Supplemental Agreement No. 2 to Contract for Engineering Services

3 Assignment and Consent Agreement (this is to assign the contract over to

our parent company of AECOM Technical Services, Inc.)

Remarks: Please call me at 713-267-2785 if you have any questions regarding the enclosed.

Ellen S. Cunningham, P

Project Engineer

ESC:lf

cc: File (2.1)

11/4/10 3 originals returned to Paulette at Engineering



ASSIGNMENT AND CONSENT AGREEMENT

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Fort Bend County, Texas ("County") and TCB INC. executed that certain

agreement for professional engineering services, related to the Old Richmond Road from

FM1464 T o West Airport, Project No. 728, on or about June 3, 2008; (the "Contract");

WHEREAS, Turner Collie & Braden Inc., changed its name to TCB INC., on or about

August 18,2006;

WHEREAS, AECOM USA, Inc. d/b/a AECOM USA Group, Inc., a New York

corporation, ("Assignor") became the successor in interest, by merger, to TCB INC. on or about

February 24, 2009;

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign the Contract to its parent company, AECOM

Technical Services, Inc. ("Assignee"); and

WHEREAS, the County consents to the assignment of the Contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained

and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby

acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

ASSIGNMENT

Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and conveys all of its rights, obligations, title, interest

and liabilities in and to the Contract to Assignee. Assignee hereby accepts such assignment and

assumes all of Assignor's rights, obligations, title, and liabilities in and to the Contract, whether

such rights, obligations, title, interest or liabilities arose before or after the date of this

Agreement.

CONSENT TO ASSIGNMENT

The County hereby consents to the assignment of the Contract from Assignor to Assignee

and agrees to look solely to Assignee for the continued performance of the Contract.

Executed this ^ day of (jOeU^ 2010.

Page 1 of2



ASSIGNOR

AECOM USA, INC. d/b/a AECOM USA

GROUP, INC.

By:

Name:

Title:

cl a!

ASSIGNEE

AECOM TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC.

By:

Title:

Y C CJU : ci.Ln.-V

fort benik:ounty

By:

Name: Robert Hebert

Title: County Judge

Page 2 of 2



STATE OF TEXAS §

§
COUNTY OF FORT BEND §

SECOND AMENDMENT TO

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES AGREEMENT

PROJECT NO. 728 - OLD RICHMOND ROAD

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT is made and entered into by and between FORT

BEND COUNTY, TEXAS, a public body corporate and politic of the State of Texas acting by

and through the Fort Bend County Commissioners Court (hereinafter referred to as "County")

and AECOM USA GROUP, INC., (hereinafter referred to as "Engineer,") authorized to conduct

business in the State of Texas.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, on or about June 3, 2008, County and Engineer entered a Professional Engineering

Services Agreement, hereinafter referred to as "the Agreement," and a Supplemental Agreement

No. 1 dated February 9, 2010, hereinafter referred to as "First Amendment" for the expansion of

Old Richmond Road, Project No. 728, located in Fort Bend County, Texas, as part of the 2007

Fort Bend County Mobility Programs, hereinafter referred to as the "Project;" and,

WHERAS, County and Engineer desire to amend the Agreement for the preparation of the final

plans, specifications and estimates for the Project, as further described in Exhibit A and as set

forth below.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the Agreement between County and

Engineer is hereby amended as follows:

AGREEMENT

1. Section 3.01 of the Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

"This Agreement shall become effective upon execution of the last party and shall

terminate on or before December 31, 2010."

2. Section 2.01 the Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

"For and in consideration of the services rendered by Engineer in Exhibit A, and subject

to the limit of appropriation under Section XVI, County shall pay to Engineer an amount

not to exceed $291,571.25, including all expenses, if any, as follows:

A. $ 194,624.65 for services under the Agreement;

B. $41,625.90 for additional services under the First Amendment; and

C. $55,320.70 for additional services under this Second Amendment.

Second Amendment to Professional Engineering Services Agreement

AECOM USA Group, Inc.. - Project No. 728 - Old Richmond Road

Page 1 of 7



3. Section XVI of the Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

16.01 "Prior to the execution of this Agreement, Engineer has been advised by County,

and Engineer clearly understands and agrees, such understanding and agreement

being of the absolute essence to this Agreement, that County shall have available

the total maximum sum of $291,571.25.00, including reimbursable expenses, if

any, specifically allocated to fully discharge any and all liabilities which may be

incurred by County."

16.02 "Engineer does further understand and agree, said understanding and agreement

also being of the absolute essence of this Agreement, that the total maximum

compensation that Engineer may become entitled to hereunder and the total

maximum sum that County shall become liable to pay to Engineer hereunder shall

not under any conditions, circumstances or interpretations thereof exceed the sum

of $291,571.25 for described scope of services in all executed Work

Authorizations."

4. Attached hereto is Exhibit A - Engineer dated October 13, 2010 regarding additional

services, and Exhibit B - the Agreement approved by County on June 3, 2009, and

Exhibit C - the First Amendment approved on February 9, 2010, incorporated by

reference as if set forth therein verbatim for all purposes.

5. Except as modified herein, the Agreement and First Amendment remains in full force and

effect and has not been modified or amended.

6. If there is a conflict between this Second Amendment and the Agreement and First

Amendment, the provisions of this Second Amendment shall prevail.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Second Amendment to Professional Engineering Services Agreement

AECOM USA Group, Inc.. - Project No. 728 - Old Richmond Road

Page 2 of7



EXECUTION

This Second Amendment shall not become effective until executed by County.

COUNTY:

ilium/
Robert E. Hebert, County Judge

Attest:

Dianne Wilson, County Clerk

ApprovedrCOUNTY PROJECT MANAGER

nty Engineer

ENGINEER: AECOM USA GROUP, INC.

Date

Stephen G.'Berckenhoff, Vice President Date

MER:Engineering Services Agreement.AECOM .3791-728- Second Amendment

Attachments: Exhibit A, B & C

AUDITOR'S CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that funds are available in the amount of $291,571.25 to accomplish and

pay the obligation of the Fort Bend County under this contract.

id Sturdivant, Fort Bend County Auditor

Second Amendment to Professional Engineering Services Agreement

AECOM USA Group, Inc.. - Project No. 728 - Old Richmond Road

Page 3 of7



Exhibit A

MZQQM

Mf Jteaae hegemsr PE

"445

'g Te.as ".5?' 1,149

Subject. O.'d Riefimortd Road front Vass Road to We*l Airport (Jlv

(*ro?es$ton»l Servle** F«e P»opos»l to Final Design

z--.t~, i>"3" ""f stucira'icn it'^z're- !~>3rs SceJ '.;at J".* unt f s .ma.ss P3SEif;" 'vto* ,$n £*•"? v

Aifsarl Si».i * i " AS' >f" fc?1 p""5 ^'"v< r jitlc t; i " ,*i" ") •" f.<" "■'!?' •■! "". I « a aer to f>4« ;a^

atWes!/» "t "! f! • 1' > ~ .!-»■»! '< j *(ili"» T.jrijhttu""''fi di » "<'u i4r>»g~. pj r; thSs <<■ J <t*

rA5^t,| ,,11,, j^ra e- /h:;Lrd Nor-tJ'3r.\ lft»*fr,i^J miJ Ci.iOt A " r 8 »:' JR'D &-«3 ft*

il aia "late rejisicrs ari aili n*"0 Ih'jvee !nf> j" i<<5 »J*i'" ' npa'a (ns t'^a^'j*"'

k"f A' ■'• Tn^ f.;es fc 1MB tM.atrsntics: p'jfeis ^"J'eij i«er fj w\ ;esa'c ra-}».i,»rt } <

Plarsan'Jo'c"*** J'i t t ?»-••>!• •'■ ••■sf«33 <c*a33 '• . .•. ,, F'i: Be JC'-*"'., ;O ;a'cc jj 11,

Jt *ij ■""" ■'9*

• '

A • |"j 0<

1"IK t i. I

Second Amendment to Professional Engineering Services Agreement

AECOM USA Group, Inc.. - Project No. 728 - Old Richmond Road

Page 4 of 7



5. 2

158

in1

Si?!

i i!l

«|- -| '.W

1 .1

f-

1

,5-

I S S!

1 1

1 *■>

Second Amendment to Professional Engineering Services Agreement

AECOM USA Group, Inc.. - Project No. 728 - Old Richmond Road

Page 5 of7



Jfeusten, turn 73WS?. I H*

f-b.>,%«rt 57S;, r(SSwtto srtw ,giw

October 12, 2010

AECOM

5757 Woodway

, Texas 7 70S?

: Hltcn Cunningham, P.E.

Subject: Old Hkhmutd Road Control Staking: From 400 leer south of Vbss Rend to

W«sl Airport Blvd.

At-COM Proposal No. 1452

AtC I )M I cchmc.il Sen ice* Inc. heivmnltcr refcrtvd tn as Survejor, is \ cr\ pkasuJ U»

submit this proposn! So pro% idc control sia<ii!g for iht; -»ubjtxl project. Listed betow i^ tuw

ilirtg ofjoui requireiiKHits for this prt!|CLl.

Project LJinlts:

Old Rtehmomi Road from 400 fiwt mvth cfVoss Road <o West Airport Blvd.

scope or work

I Recover «k1 ventj existing horizontal And vertical cmitrot is

to ix.-rfiiim the iCt\ic3s, required for this sroject;

2. Field sinke !he pmjeci brtseltnc <u ilie beginning and ending point of the alignment

m well ns a>i PC's. PI "s. Fl'soiid 1.000 ft»t intervals. The control line will be

staked on an oftsct line to tie project baseline where ihc [KOjcct hastflinc w

loeatcd within Ihc existing pavement. Nate: Ihisclini: alignment is lo be iurruxheil

10 us by jhc

3. nstabilsh an addiiioivil toMse.1 nuimimem and temporal^1 benchmark al West

Airport Road.

4. Prepare survey eoiTlrai drawings: stowing the cxiaing horizontel and vertical

control point!!, she feweriinc points c»tab!ish£d ia the IkH. (he project baseline*

si.itksns and offsets to the control points along with x. y. "i. values of the control

points. Three point reference sketches of Ihe eonirol paints will be shown on

Sheel 2 of ttte Control Map,

5. Ciosis-serfon she Old Richmond Road from ROW h> ROW at few (4) locations

determined by the Cngjjtrcrs.

Second Amendment to Professional Engineering Services Agreement

AECOM USA Group, Inc.. - Project No. 728 - Old Richmond Road

Page 6 of 7



I, Fteki Survey

a. Project Manager (RPi.S)

b. 3-Mait Field Crew

c. Sejssor S urvey Teehsiie fan

d. OK

$ 120.00/Hr x 24 Hours - J 300,00

$i40J0/lirx 17 Hours = $2,380.00

$ 90.00/ Fir x 3 Hoiks ' S 270.00

S 25.00/Hr s 8 Hours = S

Subtolal « $3,150,00

2. Office calculations and preparation of drawings

a, Project Manager (RPLS) $I20.00/Kf%

b. CADD Operator

i. Senior Survey Technician

A Clerical

.1. Held Sii

a. Project Manager {RPIS)

b. Senior Survey Techn ician

Hours

$ MJO/Hrx (3 Hours

S 90.00/1 Ir x 8 J fours

$ 45.00/Hr x I Hour

Sublotai

$ 120.00/IIr x 2 Hours

$ 90.0(j/1 tr x 3 Hours

Subtotal

TOTAL

$ 360,00

$1,040.00

% 720.00

S 45,00

$ 24QJOO

% 270,00

s mum

'fhc above woik mU be tiilled on a titwc and material basis widi a not to exceed com of"

$5,S25,00 and will be invoiced monthly to yow attention,

If you have any questions or require iuklt(ional infonnatbn, please contact me M 713-780*

4323,

Sincereiv,

ay Canine. RPLS

Director of Surveying

Second Amendment to Professional Engineering Services Agreement

AECOM USA Group, Inc.. - Project No. 728 - Old Richmond Road

Page 7 of 7


